

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE SEPTEMBER 17, 2013 - 7:00 P.M.

Resolutions not on previous agenda:

IL-043-13 Legislator Chereé J. Copelin, re Urging Niagara Falls City Council to Support Hamister Group Economic Development Proposal for Economically Distressed Downtown Niagara Falls - Approved

Regular Meeting – September 17, 2013

- *AD-021-13 Administration, re Budget Modification Human Resources Department Labor Relations Costs Human Resources
- *AD-022-13 Administration, re Execution of Quit Claim Deeds Treasurer
- *AD-023-13 Administration, re Purchase of In Rem Property Treasurer
- *CS-020-13 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Re-appropriation Emergency Preparedness Grant Funds Emergency Planning Program Public Health
- *CS-021-13 Community Services & Administration, re Create & Fill Temporary Position Public Health Administration Division Public Health
- *CS-022-13 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Healthy Families NY Program Social Services
- *CS-023-13 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Flexible Fund for Family Services Social Services
- *CS-024-13 Community Services & Administration, re Audit Firm Contract Medicaid Provider Fraud Social Services
- *CS-025-13 Community Services & Administration, re Abolish & Create Social Services
- *CS-026-13 Community Services & Administration, re Acceptance of Historic Marker Grant County Clerk
- *CS-027-13 Community Services & Administration, re Approval of Filing Notice of Claim Certificate with Secretary of State County Clerk

- *CSS-028-13 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Operation Green Monster Sheriff
- *CSS-029-13 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Law Enforcement Academy MOU with Niagara University Sheriff
- *ED-014-13 Economic Development, re Approval of Low Cost Power Benefit to Vishay Thin Film Under the Agreement for the Sale & Purchase of Niagara Project Power & Energy (ASPNPPE)
- IL-044-13 Legislators David E. Godfrey, Clyde L. Burmaster, John Syracuse & Michael A. Hill, re In Support of NYS Assembly Bill A-07588 know as the Rural Broadband Deployment Act which Promotes Rural Broadband Deployment by Providing Residents & Small Businesses with Tax Credits for Broadband Deployment
- *PW-077-13 Public Works, re Award Consultant Services for Evidence Storage Building
- *PW-078-13 Public Works, re Agreement between the County of Niagara & the Greater Niagara Frontier Council, Boy Scouts of America

Mary & Tantbuller Mary Jo/Vamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on October 15, 2013.

ROM: <u>Administrati</u>	on Committee		DATE : <u>09</u>	/17/2013	RESOLUTION #	AD-021-13
PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY 9/17	REVIEWED CO. MANAG	DBY COMMIT GER AD - 0 DIFICATION HUM LABOR RELA		Rejected: Ayo Referred: RCES DEPAI	es Abs es Abs	_ Noes Noes
payment of associat	ed fees for the I	County Human Resou Labor Relations budge an unanticipated vo	et line which d	eals with costs	of arbitrations, an	d
WHEREAS end of the year will	exceed budget,					enses to the
	, the Niagara (responsible for 50% of County Human Resorts, be it				ese bills on
RESOLVEI	O, the following	budget modification	be effectuated:			
FROM:						
A.08.1990.0	000 74500.01	Contingency		\$35,500		
TO:						
A.12.1430.0	000 74650.13	Labor Relations		\$35,500		
·						
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTE	E				

co. attorney co. manager <u>AD -</u>	ITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION O9/11/13 Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
	1000,100,
Ker 9/13/13 EXECUTION OF	F QUIT CLAIM DEEDS
its In Rem Proceeding, and WHEREAS, prior to the public sale, sever agreeing to pay the taxes owed, penalties, and interes	etermined that in the best interest of the County, severa
WHEREAS, the County Treasurer recomme respective owners, now, therefore, be it	ends that the attached listed parcels be deeded back to it
RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legis Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorithe attached list for the respective amounts shown the	slature ratifies the action of the County Treasurer and the orized to execute a quit claim deed to the owners shown of ereon.
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	

NC IN REM 2011

REMNANT/UNMARKETABLE PARCELS

SBL#	Owners Name	Amount
132.19-1-14.1	William J. Davis	\$1,000.00

PRIOR OWNERS BUY BACKS

SBL#	Owners Name	Amount
79.00-1-27	Lyle K. Evans	\$18,605.00
87.18-2-44	E/O Thaddeus Fita	\$15,953.00
130.06-1-10	John E. Hagerman & John E. Lozinsky	\$385.00
130.06-1-36	John E. Hagerman	\$15,492.00
133.08-2-35	Daniel C. Davidhazy	\$22,152.00
124.03-1-2	Thomas J. Sparks & Michael R. O'Neil	\$44,210.00
5.82-1-35	Scott Hedley & Tina Hedley	\$19,186.00
26.00-1-58	Mark Barnett & Yvette Buzard	\$9,664.00
38.00-2-58.1	David Brant	\$4,692.00
53.00-3-54.11	Richard C. Wasik & Judy A. Wasik	\$21,973.00
146.17-5-79	E/O Betty Roundtree & E/O Ernest Roundtree	\$314.00
151.02-1-5	Donald P. Bergum	\$2,591.00
166.01-2-49	Clay B. Schroeder & Janet F. Schroeder	\$11,469.00
61.00-1-23.2	Christine A. Reed	\$23,181.00
85.16-3-5	Stacy L. Kleitz & David S. Uschold	\$15,299.00
111.00-2-		
43.12	Clay B. Schroeder	\$15,711.00
111.00-2-80	Clay B. Schroeder & Janet F. Schroeder	\$3,448.00
162.00-4-29	Michael Allen Electric etal	\$5,731.00
162.06-1-17	Christopher Rosky	\$14,537.00
162.19-1-37	Michael Allen Electric etal	\$2,355.00
163.04-3-3.1	Anthony Pulli	\$2,336.00
23.10-1-15	Jimmy Goode & Glenda Goode	\$15,005.00
12.17-1-22	Leonard A. Zientara & Sandra A. Zeintara	\$17,564.00
22.33-3-1	Roy Francis Warner	\$5,495.00

TOTAL \$308,348.00

PPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	LION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 09/11/13	Approved: Ayes		Noes
S. ATTORNET	CO. MANAGER	110 03/11/13	Rejected: Ayes		
All All			Referred:	Abs	11063
0 07 31	12/12				
4	PURC	HASE OF IN REM PRO	DEDTV		
	TORC	HASE OF IN REWITKO	TERI I		
WHIEDE	A.C. on Cotundary Assessed	17 2012 11: .:	1 11 6 4	1 6	
		17, 2013, a public auction	was held for the sa	lle of prope	rties acquired
by the County of	Niagara by its In Rem Ac	tion, and			
	•				
WHEREA	AS, as a result of said au	ction, the attached list of	properties was stru	uck down to	o each of the
named individual	ls for the price indicated	for each parcel, said price	e being the highest	bid price re	eceived, now,
1 0 1 1		I I		r	
therefore, be it					
therefore, be it					
	FD that the nurchase off	ers set forth in the etteche	ed list has and the se	uma harabu	ara accented
RESOLV	ED, that the purchase offi	ers set forth in the attache	ed list be, and the sa	ime hereby	are, accepted
RESOLV and the Chairma	n of the Legislature is h	ereby authorized and dir	ected to execute su	uitable quit-	-claim deeds,
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the app	n of the Legislature is horoval of the County Atto	ereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by	ected to execute su the County Treasu	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the apple due on the purch	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	nereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by es, at which time said dee	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the apple due on the purch	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	nereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by es, at which time said dee	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the apple due on the purch	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	ereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the apple due on the purch	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	nereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by es, at which time said dee	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the apple due on the purch	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	nereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by es, at which time said dee	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the apple due on the purch	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	nereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by es, at which time said dee	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance
RESOLV and the Chairma subject to the application on the purcharecorded in the N	n of the Legislature is he proval of the County Atto ase price of said properties	nereby authorized and dir orney, upon the receipt by es, at which time said dee	ected to execute su the County Treasu ds, as provided in t	uitable quiturer of the e	claim deeds, entire balance

NC IN REM 2011 AUCTION

LOT#	SERIAL#	SBL#	PURCHASOR	BID PRICE
2	2011-016	41.00-1-52	Johnathan Eckborg	\$33,000.00
3	2011-019	42.00-1-19.1	Fred Kulikowski	\$5,000.00
5	2011-024	43.00-1-19.1	Michael Corraine	\$25,000.00
6	2011-025	43.00-1-20	Sold with Lot #5	
7	2011-028	54.00-3-5.22	James Kalynycz	\$2,300.00
9	2011-043	70.02-1-15	Kegan, LLC	\$23,000.00
10	2011-044	71.00-2-42	Michael A Shepard	\$18,000.00
11	2011-049	101.15-2-19	James J. Faso	\$450.00
12	2011-059	74.00-1-47	Heather A Giambra	\$6,500.00
13	2011-061	87.00-1-23.2	Thomas A Cumbo	\$12,000.00
15	2011-065	89.03-1-45	James J. Faso	\$1,500.00
16	2011-069	101.20-3-52	Mark D. Grossman	\$90,000.00
17	2011-074	104.00-2-74	James J Faso	\$5,700.00
20	2011-083	131.06-1-35	Jill L Boland	\$50,000.00
22	2011-088	80.03-1-45	Bobby Horton	\$500.00
23	2011-091	95.02-2-8.11	Parcel did not Sell	
24	2011-092	95.02-2-28.112	Bobby Horton	\$100.00
25	2011-093	95.02-2-71	Paul R Kriz	\$10.00
26	2011-100	110.02-2-15	Kegan, LLC	\$49,000.00
27	2010-070	110.02-2-4	Anthony A Maisano	\$1,100.00
28	2011-101	122.00-1-23.1	Douglas & Donna Bailey	\$24,500.00
29	2011-103	122.04-2-19	Robert Miller Const., Inc.	\$1,400.00
30	2011-106	123.14-1-40	Bobby Horton	\$10.00
31	2010-079	123.18-2-6	Mark D. Grossman	\$87,000.00
33	2011-109	124.03-4-58	Lighthouse Management	\$50.00
35	2011-114	138.02-1-41	David Meisenburg	\$2,100.00
36	2011-117	167.01-3-59	Patrick F. Murray	\$50.00
38	2011-125	14.08-1-29	James W. Hedley	\$33,000.00
42	2011-142	38.16-2-50	Michael Florio	\$25,000.00
44	2010-115	40.00-1-60.122	Felicia Ann Horton	\$300.00
46	2011-153	53.09-1-31	KKBM Properties, LLC	\$425.00
47	2011-159	130.15-3-19	Raymond Campbell	\$1,200.00
48	2011-160	130.15-3-20.1	Alan Roath	\$2,300.00
49	2011-161	130.83-1-13	Sahota International Ltd	\$6,700.00
50	2011-162	130.83-1-23	Wallace J Rowell	\$12,500.00
52	2011-177	132.11-1-4	Parcel did not Sell	•
53	2011-179	132.17-2-11	Keith & Cynthia Baker	\$29,500.00
56	2011-187	144.26-3-49	Raymond Campbell	\$7,000.00

LOT#	SERIAL#	SBL#	PURCHASOR	BID PRICE
57	2011-190	144.26-4-37	Olcott Properties	\$14,000.00
59	2011-198	145.06-4-19	Daniel McGovern	\$4,000.00
62	2011-207	146.13-1-5	Sharief A Isa	\$36,000.00
63	2011-208	146.13-2-33	Tien My Tran	\$100.00
64	2011-209	146.13-2-40	Marcia A Richner	\$1,400.00
65	2011-210	146.13-2-41	Sold with Lot #64	
67	2011-212	146.17-4-46	Tien My Tran	\$100.00
68	2011-213	146.17-4-77	Tien My Tran	\$100.00
69	2011-214	146.17-4-79	Felicia Ann Horton	\$75.00
70	2011-215	146.17-5-58	Paul William Garabedian	\$350.00
73	2011-220	164.00-3-29.1	Stephen & Karen Bateman	\$70.00
74	2011-221	164.03-3-28	Conrad J Janik	\$5,000.00
77	2011-232	59.00-1-1	William E Joseph Jr	\$35,000.00
79	2011-235	61.00-1-60	James J. Faso	\$2,600.00
80	2011-238	62.10-2-9.12	Kristine R Gedeon & Karl R Blair	\$1,700.00
8 1	2011-240	62.14-1-46	Kristine R Gedeon & Karl R Blair	\$7,500.00
83	2011-249	86.13-1-30	Carrie A Tag	\$12,500.00
86	2011-258	97.00-2-61	Sahota International Ltd	\$2,000.00
87	2011-259	97.00-2-62	Sahota International Ltd	\$2,000.00
88	2011-260	97.00-2-63	Sahota International Ltd	\$2,000.00
89	2010-295	97.03-1-42	McCollum Farm Partnership	\$6,500.00
90	2011-261	97.03-2-1.1	David M. Belfield	\$38,000.00
91	2011-262	97.03-2-14	Julie A Diel	\$85,000.00
92	2011-263	97.11-1-2.1	Alan Roath	\$19,000.00
93	2011-264	97.12-1-2	Olcott Properties	\$18,000.00
94	2011-266	97.12-1-35	Olcott Properties	\$9,000.00
95	2011-267	97.12-1-69	McCollum Farm Partnership	\$40,000.00
96	2011-270	98.00-1-34	Paul R Kriz	\$4,100.00
97	2011-274	100.00-1-6.11	Matthew Karlak	\$26,000.00
100	2011-279	111.01-1-79	Michael Skomski	\$38,000.00
101	2011-280	112.00-1-13	David J. Platt	\$5,500.00
102	2011-283	140.00-1-62	Brian T. Hy	\$6,500.00
103	2011-285	154.00-1-43	Frank Krisnosky	\$3,750.00
106	2011-291	18.06-1-43	Michael W. Skomsky	\$6,500.00
107	2011-297	17.09-1-2	James M. Buckner, Sr	\$3,000.00
108	2011-301	30.00-1-5.4	Paula A Cramer	\$8,000.00
110	2011-308	132.04-1-33	Kyle Thomas Pfeffer	\$500.00
112	2011-318	147.18-1-23.2	Paul R Kriz	\$16,000.00
113	2011-319	147.18-1-24	Sharief A Isa	\$22,500.00
114	2011-323	161.19-5-27	Socko Development, LLC	\$4,500.00
116	2011-329	162.12-1-19	Shauna L. Amato	\$26,000.00
117	2011-330	162.12-1-20	Sold with Lot #116	
118	2011-331	162.12-1-43	Sold with Lot #116	

LOT#	SERIAL#	SBL#	PURCHASOR	BID PRICE
119	2009-314	163.00-1-51.3	Hui Jin	\$25.00
121	2011-336	176.05-1-20.1	Keith & Christy Specht	\$10.00
122	2011-338	12.17-3-46.2	Timothy A. White	\$250.00
123	2011-339	12.17-3-47.2	Sold with Lot #122	
127	2011-350	22.41-1-29	Timothy A. White	\$7,500.00
128	2011-351	22.41-1-30	Sold with Lot #127	
129	2011-352	22.41-1-31	Sold with Lot #127	
130	2011-355	22.41-1-51	Frank & Tamara Vekich	\$19,000.00
131	2011-356	22.41-1-53	Andrew H. Skavinsky	\$2,500.00
132	2011-357	22.48-1-35	Timothy A. White	\$100.00

Total

\$1,098,425.00

Committees ROVED BY ATTORNEY								
ATTORNEV	REVIEWED B	Y CC	OMMITTEE	E ACTION	LEGISLAT	IVE ACT	TION	
ALIUMIEI 🔑	CO. MANAGE	R	<u>CS - 09/</u>	09/13			Abs	
20 2 pt		·	AD - 09/	<u> 11/13 </u>			Abs	Noes
11 pl					Referred:_			
1/13/1	\$							
BUDGET MO	DIFICATION-H						EDNESS G	RANT
	FUNDS	S-EMERGI				. M		
		DEPAR	TMENT (OF HEAL	TH			
WHEDEAC	4h - D	D1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		D 4	. i a . ett . i	; [4]
	the Emergency		_	_		-		-
services, information		o protect the	e health a	nd safety	of the citiz	ens of N	liagara Cou	nty through
100% grant funding,	and		,	* .				
	the New York S							
awarded Niagara Co				funding fo	or the perio	d of Jul	y 1,2012 th	rough June
30,2013, renewing th	ne grant through	June 30, 20	14, and					
**								
	the Emergency I		ogram wis	shes to re a	ppropriate 1	the unus	ed balance f	orward into
the 2013 budget, nov	w, therefore, be it	t					•	
D. D. G.								
RESOLVED	, that the followi	ng budget n	nodification	on be effec	tuated:			
DICDEACE	DEVENILE				•			
INCREASE	REVENUE:	•			•			
CM 20 4100	407 42070 01		D' .		DIID		φ1 σ 00 00	
CM.20.4189.	.406 43960.01	Emergency	Disaster A	Assistance	P H Prepare	edness	\$1,700.00	
DICDEAGE	A DDD ODDI A TIZ	ONG						
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIO	JNS:						
CM 20 4100	406 74200 02	m 13.61					A 1000 00	·
		Travel Mile	_				\$ 800.00	
		General Sup		•			\$ 400.00	
CM.20.4189.	406 74800.10	Misc Equip	ment unde	er \$500			\$ 500.00	
COMMUNITY SER	VICES COMMI	ITTEE						
					•			
ADMINISTRATION	VICOMMITTEE							

ROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	CTION	
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CS - 09/09/13	Approved: Ayes _	Abs	_ Noes
10214	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AD - 09/11/13	Rejected: Ayes _	Abs	Noes_
J March			Referred:		
9/	CDE ATE	· ·			
	CREATE	AND FILL TEMPORARY			
PUI	BLIC HEALTH ADMIN	VISTRATION DIVISION, I	DEPARTMENT C	OF HEALTH	
WHEDE					
WHEREA wide array of esse	AS, the Niagara County lential & critical support se	Department of Health's Publervices, and	ic Health Adminis	tration division	provide
WHEREA Department of He	alth, and	t Clerical II represent the du	ties necessary for	the daily opera	tions of
WHEREA	AS the employee in the	Account Clerical II position	n has been granted	l medical leave	- under
Family Medical I	eave Act for an undeter	nined amount of time, a tem	norary position is a	requested for th	e nerioc
September 30, 20	13 through March 28 20	14 to fulfill these essential du	ties now therefore	e he it	ie perioc
	20, 20	to raining these essential da	ties, now, therefore	, 00 10	
RESOLV	ED that effective imme	diately the temporary Accou	nt Clerical II nosi	tion CSEA Io	h Grour
	DD, that chicotive minne	diately the temporary Accou	in Cicilcai ii posi	non, CSLA Jo	U Oloup
\$16.42 per hour	he created and filled for	or the duration of the aforem	antioned leave of	aheanca not t	o avcaa
\$16.42 per hour,	be created and filled for	or the duration of the aforen	nentioned leave of	absence not t	o excee
\$16.42 per hour,	be created and filled for	or the duration of the aforen	nentioned leave of	absence not t	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it	be created and filled for further		nentioned leave of	absence not t	o exceed
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it	be created and filled for further	or the duration of the aforen	nentioned leave of	absence not t	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLV	be created and filled for further		nentioned leave of	absence not t	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLV DECREA	be created and filled for further ED, that the following bu SE APPROPRIATION:	dget modification be effectua	nentioned leave of ted:		o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLV DECREA A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 2.401 71010.00 2049	dget modification be effectua Positions	nentioned leave of ted:	91	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 2.401 71010.00 2049 2.401 78100.00	dget modification be effectua Positions Retirement	ted: \$8,89	91 86	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 2.401 71010.00 2049 2.401 78100.00 2.401 78200.00	dget modification be effectual Positions Retirement FICA	ted: \$8,89	91 86 90	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00	dget modification be effectua Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation	s8,89 88 59	91 86 90	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 2.401 71010.00 2049 2.401 78100.00 2.401 78200.00	dget modification be effectual Positions Retirement FICA	ted: \$8,89	91 86 90	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVED DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00	dget modification be effectua Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00	91 86 90	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00 9.401 78400.01	dget modification be effectual Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00	91 86 90 01	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 2.401 71010.00 2049 2.401 78100.00 2.401 78200.00 2.401 78300.00 2.401 78400.01 2.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION:	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00	91 86 90 01 01 23	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00 9.401 78400.01 9.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 9.000 71010.00 xxxx	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00	91 86 90 01 01 23	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00 9.401 78400.01 9.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 9.000 71010.00 xxxx 9.000 78100.00	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions Retirement	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00 2	91 86 90 01 01 23	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 2.401 71010.00 2049 2.401 78100.00 2.401 78200.00 2.401 78300.00 2.401 78400.01 2.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 2.000 71010.00 xxxx 2.000 78100.00 2.000 78200.00	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions Retirement FICA	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00 2	91 86 90 01 01 23	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4010 A.20.4010 A.20.4010 A.20.4010	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00 9.401 78400.01 9.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 9.000 71010.00 xxxx 9.000 78100.00 9.000 78200.00 9.000 78300.00	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00 \$7,70 88 59	91 86 90 01 01 23	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4010 A.20.4010 A.20.4010 A.20.4010 A.20.4010 A.20.4010	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 0.401 71010.00 2049 0.401 78100.00 0.401 78200.00 0.401 78300.00 0.401 78400.01 0.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000 71010.00 xxxx 0.000 78100.00 0.000 78200.00 0.000 78400.01	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00 2 37,70 88 59 30 1,00	91 86 90 01 01 23	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4010	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 9.401 71010.00 2049 9.401 78100.00 9.401 78200.00 9.401 78300.00 9.401 78400.01 9.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 9.000 71010.00 xxxx 9.000 78100.00 9.000 78200.00 9.000 78400.01 9.000 78400.01	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance HRA	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00 2 \$7,70 88 59 30 1,00 85	91 86 90 01 01 23 01 86 90 01 01	o excee
\$16.42 per hour, months, and be it RESOLVI DECREA A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4189 A.20.4010 A.20.4010	be created and filled for further ED, that the following but SE APPROPRIATION: 0.401 71010.00 2049 0.401 78100.00 0.401 78200.00 0.401 78300.00 0.401 78400.01 0.401 78700.00 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000 71010.00 xxxx 0.000 78100.00 0.000 78200.00 0.000 78400.01	Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation Health Insurance NYS Disability Positions Retirement FICA Worker's Compensation	\$8,89 88 59 30 1,00 2 \$7,70 88 59 30 1,00 85	91 86 90 01 01 23 01 86 90 01 01 50 23	o excee

ROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC		
TTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	<u>CS - 09/09/13</u> AD - 09/11/13	Approved: Ayes		
11 Tell	er <u> </u>	AD - 07/11/15	Rejected: Ayes Referred:		Noes
9/12		BUDGET MODIFICATI			,
	HEALTH	Y FAMILIES NEW YORI	K PROGRAM		٠
York State Dep	AS, the New York Stat artment of Health, did s New York Home Visit	e Office of Children & Far make state-wide funds av- ing Programs, and	mily Services, in co ailable for the prov	njunction wi	ith the No
WHERE positive growth neglect, and	AS, these resources are and development to imp	e directed toward expectan prove health and social outc	t and new parents comes for families a	in an effort t high risk o	to promo
			'		
WHERE herefore, be it	AS, Niagara County has	received an allocation of \$	481,710, which is 1	00% state fi	ınded, no
herefore, be it RESOLV & Children's Se	ED, that Niagara Coun	ty Department of Social Set to provide the necessary so	rvices will continue	to contract v	with Fam
herefore, be it RESOLV Children's Se New York Progr	TED, that Niagara Countryices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be	ty Department of Social Set to provide the necessary so	rvices will continue ervices as outlined	to contract vin the Health	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV	TED, that Niagara Countryices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be	ty Department of Social Sector provide the necessary social further	rvices will continue ervices as outlined	to contract vin the Health	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA	TED, that Niagara Countryices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be TED, that the following by	ty Department of Social Sector provide the necessary social further	rvices will continue ervices as outlined	to contract vin the Health	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA A.22.601	YED, that Niagara Countryices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be YED, that the following the SE REVENUE:	ty Department of Social Sector provide the necessary social further budget modification be effective.	rvices will continue ervices as outlined etuated to the Social	to contract vin the Health	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA A.22.601 INCREA	YED, that Niagara Countrvices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be YED, that the following to SE REVENUE:	ty Department of Social Sector provide the necessary social further budget modification be effective.	rvices will continue ervices as outlined etuated to the Social \$481.	to contract vin the Health Services 20	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV & Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA A.22.601 INCREA	TED, that Niagara Countrvices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be TED, that the following BE REVENUE: 0.000 43610.01 SE APPROPRIATION:	ty Department of Social Sector provide the necessary social further budget modification be effective. DSS Admin General	rvices will continue ervices as outlined etuated to the Social \$481.	to contract vin the Health Services 20	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV & Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA A.22.601 INCREA	TED, that Niagara Countrvices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be TED, that the following BE REVENUE: 0.000 43610.01 SE APPROPRIATION:	ty Department of Social Sector provide the necessary social further budget modification be effective. DSS Admin General	rvices will continue ervices as outlined etuated to the Social \$481.	to contract vin the Health Services 20	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV & Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA A.22.601 INCREA A.22.601	TED, that Niagara Countrvices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be TED, that the following BE REVENUE: 0.000 43610.01 SE APPROPRIATION:	ty Department of Social Serto provide the necessary social further budget modification be effect DSS Admin General Contractual Exp-Contractual	rvices will continue ervices as outlined etuated to the Social \$481.	to contract vin the Health Services 20	with Fam ny Famil
herefore, be it RESOLV & Children's Se New York Progr RESOLV INCREA A.22.601 INCREA A.22.601	YED, that Niagara Countrvices of Niagara, Inc. am requirements, and be YED, that the following to SE REVENUE: 0.000 43610.01 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000 74500.01	ty Department of Social Serto provide the necessary social further budget modification be effect DSS Admin General Contractual Exp-Contractual	rvices will continue ervices as outlined etuated to the Social \$481.	to contract vin the Health Services 20	with Fam ny Famil

ROVED BY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 09/09/13	LEGISLATIV Approved: A		he	Noes
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 09/11/13	Rejected: A			Noes
119 pll			Referred:			
9/18/13	10	BUDGET MODIFICATION) N			
		E FUND FOR FAMILY				
			`.			
WHEREAS,	the Executive Budg	get did make Federal fund	ds available t	to local dis	tricts to	provide
comprehensive array	of services to med	et the needs of eligible T				
(TANF) and individu	als, and	•				
WHEREAS.	these funds enable	Niagara County to direct	t resources to	oward a nu	ımber o	f areas c
		ed to Employment related				
	*	e Abuse Assessments, I			enings,	Title X
Services, JD/PINS Fo	ostercare Costs, Child	l Care & Development, nov	w, therefore, b	oe it		
**						
RESOLVED	that Niagara County	Department of Social Ser	vices will con	ntinue to co	ntract wi	th variou
		Department of Social Ser services in accordance w				
agencies that will pr	ovide the necessary	Department of Social Ser services in accordance w Office of Temporary and	ith the Niaga	ara County	Flexible	Fund fo
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan	ovide the necessary a submitted to NYS	services in accordance w	vith the Niaga I Disability A	ara County Assistance (Flexible (OTDA)	Fund fo
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (C	services in accordance w Office of Temporary and	vith the Niaga d Disability A to the County	Assistance (y, and be it	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund fo and NYS
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED,	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (C that the following bu	services in accordance w Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost	vith the Niaga d Disability A to the County	Assistance (y, and be it	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund fo and NYS
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (C that the following bu	services in accordance w Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost	vith the Niaga d Disability A to the County	Assistance (y, and be it	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund fo and NYS
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED,	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (C) that the following but REVENUE:	services in accordance w Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County ctuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but REVENUE:	services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County ctuated to the S	ara County Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (C) that the following but REVENUE:	services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County ctuated to the S	ara County Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services of 44610.00 appropriation:	services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	ara County Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services of 44610.00 appropriation:	services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect DSS Admin Revenue	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services of 44610.00 appropriation:	services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect DSS Admin Revenue	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary n submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services of 44610.00 appropriation:	services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect DSS Admin Revenue	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children an RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary a submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services (Contract that the following but the service of the following but the following	Services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect DSS Admin Revenue Contractual Exp-Contra	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children and RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00 INCREASE A A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary a submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services (Contract that the following but the service of the following but the following	Services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect DSS Admin Revenue Contractual Exp-Contra	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund for and NY
agencies that will pr Family Services Plan Office of Children and RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00 INCREASE A A.22.6010.00	rovide the necessary a submitted to NYS d Family Services (Contract that the following but that the following but the services (Contract that the following but the service of the following but the following	Services in accordance we Office of Temporary and OCFS) at no additional cost adget modification be effect DSS Admin Revenue Contractual Exp-Contra	with the Niaga d Disability A to the County etuated to the S	Assistance (y, and be it Social Servi	Flexible (OTDA) further	Fund fo and NY

. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 09/09/13	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes		Noes
XINZIA		AD - 09/11/13	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Of John	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Referred:		
9/13/15	AUDIT FIRM CON	NTRACT – MEDICAID I	PROVIDER FRAU	D	
					•
		ne of 11 counties in New Yider Fraud Demonstration		th New York	City, the
WHEREA Services on June 2	S, a Request for Prop 21, 2013 by the Niagara	osal (RFP) was issued for County Purchasing Depart	or Medicaid Auditiment, and	ng and Data	Analys
WHEREA and	S, the RFP was sent to 1	2 vendors along with being	g advertised as a nor	mal course o	f busines
		n Tuesday July 23, 2013 ly's Trail, Pittsford, New Y		that the onl	y bid wa
WHEREA		has satisfactorily served			
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the		ey be awarded the contrac	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		i i iiidiyoi
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio G	roup is awarded the contract roup is awarded the contracted and Provider Fraud Pr	act to provide Medic	caid Auditing	
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE Analysis Services RESOLVE	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio G for Niagara County's M	roup is awarded the contra edicaid Provider Fraud Pro the Legislature be and he	nct to provide Medio ject, and be it further	caid Auditing er	and Dat
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE Analysis Services RESOLVE	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio Grant for Niagara County's M ED, that the Chairman of	roup is awarded the contra edicaid Provider Fraud Pro the Legislature be and he	nct to provide Medio ject, and be it further	caid Auditing er	and Dat
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE Analysis Services RESOLVE	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio Grant for Niagara County's M ED, that the Chairman of	roup is awarded the contra edicaid Provider Fraud Pro the Legislature be and he	nct to provide Medio ject, and be it further	caid Auditing er	and Dat
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE Analysis Services RESOLVE subject to approva	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio G for Niagara County's M ED, that the Chairman of all of the County Attorney	roup is awarded the contra edicaid Provider Fraud Pro the Legislature be and he 's Office.	nct to provide Medio ject, and be it further	caid Auditing er	and Dat
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE Analysis Services RESOLVE subject to approva	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio Grant for Niagara County's M ED, that the Chairman of	roup is awarded the contra edicaid Provider Fraud Pro the Legislature be and he 's Office.	nct to provide Medio ject, and be it further	caid Auditing er	and Dat
2009 and it is bein Services, now, the RESOLVE Analysis Services RESOLVE subject to approva	erefore, be it ED, that The Bonadio G for Niagara County's M ED, that the Chairman of all of the County Attorney	roup is awarded the contra edicaid Provider Fraud Pro the Legislature be and he 's Office.	nct to provide Medio ject, and be it further	caid Auditing er	and Dat

PROVED BY . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 09/09/13 AD - 09/11/13	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes A Rejected: Ayes A Referred:	bs Noes bs Noes
	ABOLISH	I & CREATE – SOCIAL	SERVICES	
		Services Department thary of \$55,325 - \$71,628 pe		tor for Support
reorganization was	appropriate resulting	reviewed the need to ref g in areas of the departm of Program Eligibility, and	ent being re-assigned to	
	•	een determined that a Chie sary to provide additional s		
	said reorganization and better utilization	will provide better coording of staff, and	nation of efforts which v	will provide better
abolish the vacant		said reorganization it wo Enforcement/Financial Rec erefore, be it	-	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ector for Support Enforcem e September 30, 2013, and b	• •	position at a salary
		Services Worker position, 30, 2013, and be it further	Job Group XII, Step 1, a	at \$26.21 per hour
RESOLVED	O, that the following lin	ne item transfer be effectua	ted to the Social Services	2013 budget:
FROM:				•
	00 71010.00 1176 00 71010.00 876	Dir SupportEnfremnt&I Clerical I	. •	,187 ,106
TO:				
A.22.6010.0	00 71010.00 xxxx	Chief Social Services W	Vorker \$12,	,293
COMMINITY SEI	RVICES COMMITTE	F ADMINI	STRATION COMMITT	FF

	munity Servi mittees	ces & Admir	nistration	I	DATE: <u>09</u>	/17/2013	RESO	LUTION #	CS-026-13
PROVED E	BY	REVIEWED CO. MANAG		COMMITTEE CS - 09/0 AD - 09/	09/13	LEGISLATI Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes Ayes		NoesNoes
	9/12/13	ACCE	PTANCE (OF HISTOI	RIC MAR	KER GRA	NT		
	WHEREAS, the moration of his		_	•	storian's (Office includ	les organiz	zing and c	lirecting the
	WHEREAS, that ion to the Bic				ce chose	exploring th	ne life of	Betsy Do	yle as their
	WHEREAS, thationally impo	•		r and docum	ent the he	re- to- for in	complete	and comp	elling story
County	WHEREAS, in application woric marker out	as made to th	ne William	G. Pomeroy					
	WHEREAS, th	ne grant has b	een approv	ed in the am	ount of \$1	,050.00, and	l		
	WHEREAS, th	ne funds will	be appropri	ated this yea	ır in 2013,	and			
	WHEREAS, th	ne Niagara Co	ounty Histo	rian's office	will admi	nister the gra	ant, now, 1	herefore,	be it
	RESOLVED, the appropriate to the approximate to the			_		•	horized to	execute	the attached
grant:	RESOLVED,	that the follo	owing budg	et modificat	ion be eff	fectuated to	accept th	e full am	ount of this
	INCREASE R	EVENUE:							
	A.10.1410.000	41255.01	County C	Clerk Fees			\$1,050.0	00	
	INCREASE A	PPROPRIAT	TIONS:						
	A.10.1410.000	74400.07	Burial He	eadstones Ai	nd Marker	S	\$1,050.0	00	
COMM	IUNITY SERV	ICES COMI	MITTEE		ADMINI	ISTRATION	I COMMI	TTEE	

ROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 09/09/13 AD - 09/11/13	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	NoesNoes
APPROVAL	OF FILING NOTICE (OF CLAIM CERTIFICA	TE WITH SECRI	ETARY OF	STATE
		eral Municipal Law of Ne a notice of claim must be		at prior to c	ommencii
	d to add the Secretary of	3, Article 4 of the Genera State as an agent to recei	*		
	•	ra was required to file a c 30 days of the amendment	•	-	al to recei
	•	Attorney is the Chief Legaliagara against claims initi		•	
with the duty of c WHEREA County to receive	lefending the County of NAS, to ensure that said co	liagara against claims initi ertificate be filed within t ling charges, the certificat	ated by the notice of the short 30 day tire	f claim, and me period, a	allowing t
with the duty of county to receive the Secretary of S	AS, to ensure that said control its proper share of the fistate, now, therefore, be it	liagara against claims initiertificate be filed within the ling charges, the certificate anty Attorney is hereby de	ated by the notice of the short 30 day tire was filed within the	f claim, and me period, a the 30 day v	allowing t vindow w
WHEREA County to receive the Secretary of S RESOLV of Claim from the RESOLV or County Attorn	AS, to ensure that said control its proper share of the fistate, now, therefore, be its ED, that the Niagara Course Secretary of State; and be ED, that the Legislature a	liagara against claims initiertificate be filed within the ling charges, the certificate anty Attorney is hereby described in the filing of said necessary to complete this	ated by the notice of the short 30 day ting was filed within the signated as the officertificate and auth	f claim, and the 30 day vicial to receive	allowing to vindow w ive a Noti
WHEREA County to receive the Secretary of S RESOLV of Claim from the RESOLV or County Attorn	AS, to ensure that said control its proper share of the five tate, now, therefore, be its ED, that the Niagara Court ED, that the Legislature are to execute any forms respectively.	liagara against claims initiertificate be filed within the ling charges, the certificate anty Attorney is hereby described in the filing of said necessary to complete this	ated by the notice of the short 30 day ting was filed within the signated as the officertificate and auth	f claim, and the 30 day vicial to receive	allowing to vindow w ive a Noti
WHEREA County to receive the Secretary of S RESOLV of Claim from the RESOLV or County Attorn the certificate sho	AS, to ensure that said control its proper share of the five tate, now, therefore, be its ED, that the Niagara Court ED, that the Legislature are to execute any forms respectively.	liagara against claims initiertificate be filed within the ling charges, the certificate anty Attorney is hereby described in the filing of said necessary to complete this future.	ated by the notice of the short 30 day ting was filed within the signated as the officertificate and auth	f claim, and the 30 day vicial to receive	allowing to vindow w ive a Noti

ROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 09/11/13 AD - 09/11/13	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	ACTION Abs Abs	Noes Noes
Illy pers			Referred:		
9/16		IODIFICATION –SHERI ERATION GREEN MONS			
		6-13 adopted on June 18, 20 of Justice, Drug Enforcemen			ty Sheriff's
		ncrease this award to \$24,00 licating illicit cannabis plant			
		allow the Sheriff's Office to licating illicit cannabis plant			
WHEREA therefore, be it	AS, the DEA will rein	mburse Niagara County fo	r costs incurre	d with this pr	oject, now
	ED, that the County moo, and be it further	dify the agreement with the	U.S. Departmen	at of Justice for	a total gran
			•		
RESOLV	ED, that the following b	udget modification be made	· . :		
	ED, that the following b SE REVENUE:	udget modification be made	· . :		
INCREAS		udget modification be made Federal Gov't. Reimburs	·	\$12,000	
INCREAS A.17.3110	SE REVENUE:		·	\$12,000	
INCREAS A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime	·	\$ 7,432	
INCREAS A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110 A.17.3110	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00 0.000.78200.00	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime FICA	sement	\$ 7,432 \$ 568	
INCREAS A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110 A.17.3110	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime	sement	\$ 7,432	
INCREAS A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110 A.17.3110	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00 0.000.78200.00	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime FICA	sement	\$ 7,432 \$ 568	
INCREAS A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110 A.17.3110 A.17.3110	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00 0.000.78200.00 0.000.7400.09	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime FICA Payments to Other Agen	sement	\$ 7,432 \$ 568	
INCREAS A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110 A.17.3110 A.17.3110	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00 0.000.78200.00	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime FICA Payments to Other Agen	sement	\$ 7,432 \$ 568	
A.17.3110 INCREAS A.17.3110 A.17.3110 A.17.3110 COMMUNITY S	SE REVENUE: 0.000.44389.04 SE APPROPRIATION: 0.000.71050.00 0.000.78200.00 0.000.7400.09	Federal Gov't. Reimburs Overtime FICA Payments to Other Agen	sement	\$ 7,432 \$ 568	

PROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 09/11/13 AD - 09/11/13	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs N	oes oes
9/12/13 NIAG		RIFF'S OFFICE LAW E WITH NIAGARA UNIVI		ACADEMY	
well as the Niagar		Sheriff's Office has forme ent to house the Niagara (
campus of iviagara	o m. orbity, and	•			
WHEREA	S, Niagara University ha	as agreed to provide neede cademy with no cost to the			rces an
WHEREA logistical support to WHEREA Department the Ba	S, Niagara University has for the operation of the a S, under the direction asic Course for Police w		e county or city, and heriff's Office and fficers and the Nev	d d Niagara Falls v York State Div	Polic
WHEREA logistical support of WHEREA Department the Baccriminal Justice S programs, and WHEREA	S, Niagara University has for the operation of the a S, under the direction asic Course for Police wervices approved pre-em	of members of the Shrill be offered for sworn or aployment course to appropenential law enforcement	e county or city, and deriff's Office and fficers and the New wed students, as we	d d Niagara Falls v York State Div ell as specialized t	Polic ision o trainin
WHEREA logistical support of WHEREA Department the Bac Criminal Justice S programs, and WHEREA increased opportuning RESOLVE	S, Niagara University has for the operation of the a S, under the direction asic Course for Police we ervices approved pre-em S, this partnership will be a training that following the CD, that following the CD, that following the CD.	of members of the Shrill be offered for sworn or aployment course to appropenential law enforcement	e county or city, and the reriff's Office and fficers and the New wed students, as we at agencies financial the Chairman of	d Niagara Falls w York State Dividell as specialized to ally as well as protection of the Legislature and the Legislature and the Legislature and the second control of the seco	Policision of training
WHEREA logistical support of WHEREA Department the Bac Criminal Justice S programs, and WHEREA increased opportuning RESOLVE	S, Niagara University has for the operation of the a S, under the direction asic Course for Police we ervices approved pre-em S, this partnership will be a training that following the CD, that following the CD, that following the CD.	of members of the Shrill be offered for sworn of aployment course to appropenential law enforcement, now, therefore, be it	e county or city, and the reriff's Office and fficers and the New wed students, as we at agencies financial the Chairman of	d Niagara Falls w York State Dividell as specialized to ally as well as protection of the Legislature and the Legislature and the Legislature and the second control of the seco	Polic ision o trainin

FROM: Economic Develo	phient Committee	DATE: <u>09</u>	/1//2013 RES	SOLUTION	# <u>ED-014-13</u>
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 08/06/13	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	TON Abs _ Abs	Noes Noes

'APPROVAL OF LOW COST POWER BENEFIT TO VISHAY THIN FILM UNDER THE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE & PURCHASE OF NIAGARA PROJECT POWER & ENERGY (ASPNPPE)

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara entered into the Host Community Relicensing and Settlement Agreement ("HCRSA") on June 25, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the HCRSA entitles the County of Niagara to 9 megawatts of low cost power allocation (at 70% load) form the New York Power Authority, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has made the use of this low cost power allocation for economic development purposes as the top priority for that allocation, and

WHEREAS, there is presently an Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Niagara Project Power and Energy ("ASPNPPE") that has been approved by the County of Niagara and NYPA and the Governor of the State of New York, and

WHEREAS, the ASPNPPE specifically provides that the County of Niagara, could use its low cost power allocation for economic development purposes, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has taken the necessary actions to fully implement the benefits contained in the HCRSA and the ASPNPPE, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara established the Empower Niagara Board by resolution ED-021-07 to review applications for the use of low cost power for economic development by reviewing applications and to make recommendation to Legislature of Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board has requested an audit of low cost power usage by Empower Users and modification accordingly on their agreements, and

WHEREAS, the application of Vishay Thin Film has met and exceeded all the criteria qualifying its project for consideration and the Empower Niagara Board is recommending approval of extension of this agreement, and

WHEREAS, the application was for 100kw (.10mw) of low cost power and the creation of new jobs required new load of electricity for expansion and establishing their facility, and

WHEREAS, the approval of the Vishay Thin Film's original application maintained and improved economic development in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board will be recommending the low cost power allocation to Vishay Thin Film be maintained at 100kw (.10mw), and

WHEREAS, this is based upon the audit of low cost power usage and newly refined method of providing low cost power benefits to an Empower User and the Board's decision any decrease would negatively impact Vishay Thin Film, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board has met with and the Board recommends; in consideration of the project and keeping of the company's plating line from leaving the Country, adding a second plating line, a clean room and a separate production area for screen print operation line and four instead of two new lines for wrap resistors; to maintain of the amount of low cost power to Vishay Thin Film and have the agreement be extended three years for a total of 39 months until November, 2016, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature hereby approves Vishay Thin Film's agreement extension for low cost power benefits from Niagara County, pursuant to low cost power allocation received through the June 25, 2005 HCRSA and ASPNPPE, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Vishay Thin Film under Resolution ED-010-08.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ROM: <u>legislators</u> Dol Burmaster, Jol	avid E. Godfrey, C nn Syracuse & Micha	lyde L. DATE: <u>09</u> el A. Hill	/1//2013 RES	SOLUTION	# <u>1L=044=13</u>
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACT	ION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
NO OUT.			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY BILL A-07588 KNOW AS THE RURAL BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT ACT WHICH PROMOTES RURAL BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT BY PROVIDING RESIDENTS AND SMALL BUSINESSES WITH TAX CREDITS FOR BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT

WHEREAS, high-speed Internet service is essential for commercial economic growth, for our education systems, and the overall well-being of our citizens, and

WHEREAS, the Internet Innovation Alliance has published the following statistics relative to broadband access and jobs:

- More than 62% of American workers, including our farmers, rely on the Internet to do their jobs
- Among U.S. workers, 14% telecommute or work from home at least one day a week
- Jobs that depend upon broadband availability are projected to increase 25% by 2018
- 37% of employees say the ability to telecommute would cause them to choose one job over another
- Job seekers had a 27% increase in success by using social networks to generate referrals
- Nearly 75% of public libraries offer computer resources for job seekers

9/18/13

- Nearly 18% of new jobs in North Carolina were created as a direct result of broadband
- In Minnesota, 60% of unemployed adults, 30% of homemakers, and 17% of retirees say they would likely join the workforce if empowered by teleworking
- A \$10 billion investment in broadband would produce nearly 500,000 new jobs
- Local economic growth and secondary investment enabled by broadband expansion is 10 times the initial investment, and

WHEREAS, there are significant areas of the County without access to high speed broadband services because of geographic isolation, topographic conditions, and low population density, and

WHEREAS, the County has made broadband deployment a priority as evidenced by their commitment to having a broadband study performed (under the umbrella of the Niagara-Orleans Regional Alliance (NORA)) which will identify broadband deficiencies and potential solutions to address the deficiency, and

WHEREAS, broadband providers have not found it economically feasible to provide broadband services to many of the remote areas of the County, and

WHEREAS, New York State Assembly bill A07588, known as the Rural Broadband Deployment Act, would promote rural broadband deployment by providing residents, and small business with tax credits for broadband deployment, and

WHEREAS, the bill would allow for residents, municipalities, and small business in un-served areas to come together, pool their economic power, and select a broadband provider to deploy services to their area, and

WHEREAS, any eligible out of pocket expenses the resident, municipalities, or small business incurs for the construction of the network, would be eligible for a 100% refundable tax credit over 5 years, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Senate has passed companion bill S05481 in support of the Rural Broadband Deployment Act, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature supports New York State Assembly bill A07588, known as the Rural Broadband Deployment Act, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to Governor Andrew M. Cuomo, State Majority Leader Dean Skelos, State Senator George D. Maziarz, State Assembly Speaker Sheldon Silver, State Assemblywoman Jane Corwin, State Assemblyman John Ceretto, and all others deemed necessary and proper.

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	LEGISLATOR CLYDE L. BURMASTER
LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE	LEGISLATOR MICHAEL A. HILL

ROM: Public Works Committee		DATE: <u>09</u>	/17/2013	RESOLUTION #_PW-077-		
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION PW - 08/19/13	LEGISLATIVI Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	es <i>A</i> es <i>A</i>	Abs	Noes
9/11/13 AWAR	D CONSULTANT SE	ERVICES FOR EVIDEN	CE STORAGI	E BUILD	ING	
		Public Works evaluated justed the design of the new evident				onsulting
WHEREAS,	funds are available in a	account H591.17.3997.000.	72200.00, Buil	ding Expe	ense, and	
		of the required documents, apliance, now, therefore, be		orney wil	l review	them for
	awarded to EI Team,	vices to assist the County v 2060 Sheridan Drive, Buf				
	, that following the Co to execute the required	ounty Attorney's review, and documents.	the Chairman	of the Le	gislature	be, and
PUBLIC WORKS C	OMMITTEE					

OM: Public Works Committee		DATE : _09	/17/2013 RE	RESOLUTION #_PW-078	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION PW - 08/19/13	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Abs	
		EEN THE COUNTY OF DONTIER COUNCIL, BOY			
County of Niagara gra Camporee, and	ant them permission t	Frontier Council, Boy Sc to use Oppenheim Park for	r the purpose of hole	ding the Ro	ough Rider
		reater Niagara Frontier Co to October 20, 2013, and	uncil, Boy Scouts of	f America	to hold the
WHEREAS, the	ne event coordinator v	will provide all insurances	required by the Risk	Managem	ent Office,
WHEREAS, it Frontier Council, Boy	_	ara County to enter into a fond	ormal agreement wit	h the Great	er Niagara
Greater Niagara Fron	ntier Council, Boy S	of the license agreement couts of America, the Conpliance, now, therefore, be	ounty Attorney wil	-	
	to execute the license	unty Attorney's review, the agreement between the Co		. •	-
PUBLIC WORKS CO	MMITTEE	<u>. </u>			